UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2203304407 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/02/2022 02:42 PM Pg: 1 of 6

lllinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Databaze
Program

Certificate of Exemption

ko 2

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

e property|dent|f|edas e T
Address:
Street: 16429 George Drive

Street line 2:
City: Oak Forest State: IL ZIP Code: 60452

Lender Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: Juan Ramaos

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $46,593.18

This praperty is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because
it is government property.

Certificate number: E76257E0-42CC-435A-ACES-6D28973A2D15 Execution date: 1/19/2022




2203304407 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested By/Return To;
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPER

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrumen. Frepared By:
NATIONSTAR iiRTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPEF.

8950 CYPRESS WATE<> 3LVD.
COPPELL, TX 75019

[Seace Above This Line For Recording Data)

PARTiAl. CLAIM MORTGAGE

FHA Case Number 137-9672353203
Property Address: 16429 GEORGE DR, CA¥ FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE. ("Security Irstrument’) is given on the date of execution. The .
Mortgagor is JUAN-RAMOS, A UNMARRIED MAN, wwhose address is 16429-GEORGE -DR, QAK
FOREST, ILLINQIS 60452 ("Borrower"). This Security Insimiinient is given to the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development, and whose address is 451-7th Street 5.V., Washington, DC 20410 (“Lender”). - -

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of FORTY-SIX THOUSAND £VE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE
AND 18/100THS Dollars-(U.S. $46,593.18).

Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provisions contained herein, /i personal liability with
respect to any amounts payable under the primary Note has been discharged in bankruptcy,
Borrower and Lender understand and agree that nothing contained herein witb-iospect to any
amounts payable under this Note, shall be construed to impose personal liabilitv.«c-repay. any
such obligation in viotation of such discharge. Borrower and Lender further undersiand and
agree that to the extent that such personal liability with respect to any amounts payanle under.
the primary Note has been discharged in bankruptcy, Borrower is entering into thiz- Wote
voluntarily for the benefits to be obtained thereby and not as an affirmation of the debt
evidenced by the primary Note, and that this Note, or any actions taken by the Lender in relation.

to this. Note, does not constitute a demand for payment or any attempt to collect any such
previously discharged obligation.

91001215v2.6
Version 01_06_2022_14_00: 21 (page 1 of 5)

et ]



2203304407 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 685232142

This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument {"Note”),
which provides for the full debt, if not-paid earier, due and payable on FEBRUARY 01, 2052.

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and
all renewals, extensions and medifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, .advanced
under Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (¢} the performance of
Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower-aces hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the
following described property located in COOK County, ILLINOIS:

LEGAL DESCRiPTIGN;

THE FOLLOWING DESCE!BED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINQIS: LOT 42 IN BLOCH-7 IN WILLOWICK ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION.QF PART OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AND PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; NORTH OF THE INDIAN
BOUNDARY LINE OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDINGS TO THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED THEREQF
REGISTERED IN THE QOFFICE OF THE RZGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS ON
MAY 19, 1959 AS DOCUMENT NO, 1861915, 'y COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Tax Parcel No.:

28-22-305-008-0000

which has the address of 16429 GEORGE DR, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452 {“Property Address").

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or herearter ercnted on the property, and: all
easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of th= orozerty. All replacements and
additions shall -also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the folequing is referred to in this
Security Instrument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby vonveyed and
has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property. and that the Property is «nzrzumbered,
except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property
against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-

uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument
covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

91001215v2 5
Version 01_06_2022_14_00_21 {page 2 of 5). -

e et



2203304407 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 685232142

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

.. 1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced -
by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time
of paymer o1 the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Barrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's
successor inintecest, Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor
in interest or refusc 'tz extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured
by this Security Instrumen! by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's
successors in interest.. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assiins Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The
covenants and agreements of this Securi.v Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's rovenants and agreements shall be joint and several.
Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument-hut does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing
this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant end convey that Borrower's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b).is not persanally obligated to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument; and (¢} agrees that Lender and a2y, other Borrower may agree to extend;
modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the
Mote without that Borrower’s consent.

4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security instrument shall be given by
delivering it.or- by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requircs 1se of another method.
The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Eaorraswver designates by
notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by. first ctass mail to: ©.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 7th Straet SW.,
Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any noiiré srovided
far in this Security Instrument shail-be deemed to have been given to Borrower-or Lender whan aiven
as provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law, Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law
and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause
of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall:not affect other
provisions of this Security- Instrument or-the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting

91001215v2.6
Version 01_06_2022_14_00_21 {page 3 of 5)-

e etz ety 1



2203304407 Page: 5of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 685232142

provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be
severable.

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall-be given: one’ conformed copy of the Note and of this -
Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS.

Borrower ang Lzader further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleraicn; Remedies.

Lender shall give ictice to Borrower, in accordance with Paragraph 7 of this Security.
Instrument, prior to accelera'io’ f2llowing Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement. in
this Security Instrument, as require= by applicable law, If the default is not-cured on or before
the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in fuli of all
sums secured by this Security Instiivozint without further demand and may foreclose this
Security Instrument by judicial proceeaiir; Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses

incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in liiic Paragraph 7, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title eviuanes.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instruriert is held by the Secretary and the
Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the Subordinate Note, the
Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided i~ the Single Family Mortgage
Foreclosure Act of 1994 {"Act”} (12 U.S.C. § 3751 et seq.) by iequesting a foreclosure
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure ari« fo sell the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the S2cratary of any rights
otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

8. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrumert,-Leder shall
release this Security Instrument without charge-to Borrower within sixty (60) days.-

9. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives .all right of homestead exemption irn- the
Property.

BY SIGNING BELOW; Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in.this Security Instrument
and in.any rider(s). executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

91001215v2.6
Version 01_06_2022_14 00_21 {page 4 of 5)

gt



2203304407 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 685232142

]Q
W/l % W Date: I !ﬁ' @g UTL

Borrower JUAN RAMOS

State of ILZINQIS )

: [\‘ ~
County of -\ Q_O k—‘ )

Enter Couw ty Here

TEE iﬁsfiument was” ecknowledged  before: me on AO\X\W\S \O\

by JUA'Y FAMOS.

ALEXIS M DEANGELIS
Offictal Seal
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Jun 14, 2025

s Al o

Sighature of Notary Public” -

‘Hﬂ ,
My Commission expires: k\ \,“\Q \Ll ,] ‘2‘02 g

91001215v2.6
Version 01_06_2022 14 00_21-

et et

{page 5 of 5)



